

No. 15-15636

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPUBLIC OF THE MARSHALL ISLANDS, a nonnuclear weapon State party to the
Treaty on the Non Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BARACK OBAMA, The President of the United States
of America; DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE; ASHTON CARTER, Secretary, Department
of Defense; DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; ERNEST MONIZ, Secretary, Department of
Energy; NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

SUSHMA SONI
*(202) 514-4331
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7218
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Treaty On The Non-Proliferation Of Nuclear Weapons.....	5
B. Facts And Prior Proceedings In This Case.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE ARTICLE III STANDING	15
A. Plaintiff Must Satisfy The Three Elements Of Standing.....	15
B. Fear Of The Future Use Of Nuclear Weapons Is Not A “Concrete And Particularized” Injury That Is “Certainly Impending.”	17
C. Plaintiff’s Asserted Injuries Are Not Redressable	23

II. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE RENDERS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS NON-JUSTICIABLE29

A. *Baker v. Carr* Supplies The Standard For Determining Whether A Claim Raises A Political Question.....29

B. Plaintiff’s Claims Involve Issues Textually Committed To The Political Branches.....30

C. No Manageable Standards Exist For Resolving Plaintiff’s Claims.....40

D. The Prudential *Baker* Factors Further Weigh Against Adjudication.....44

III. ARTICLE VI OF THE TREATY IS NOT SELF-EXECUTING AND THUS IS NOT ENFORCEABLE IN U.S. COURT46

A. Only Self-Executing Treaties Can Be Enforced In U.S. Courts47

B. The Treaty’s Text And Its Ratification History Confirm That The Treaty Is Not Self-Executing48

C. Under Supreme Court Precedent, Violations Of International Legal Obligation In Treaties Are The Subject Of Diplomatic Measures, Not Judicial Decree50

D. The Administrative Procedure Act Does Not Provide A Cause Of Action Here.....52

E. The Tucker Act Likewise Does Not Provide A Cause of Action For Plaintiff Here.53

IV. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
IS NON-JUSTICIABLE AND FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE
OF ACTION.....54

CONCLUSION58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1045 (1998).....	32
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	56
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	25
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Order of Friars Minor v. Alperin</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006), and <i>Instituto per le Opere di Religione</i> <i>v. Alperin</i> , 546 U.S. 1137 (2006)	30, 33
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	10, 30
<i>Botiller v. Dominguez</i> , 130 U.S. 238 (1889)	2, 38, 39
<i>Canadian Lumber Trade All. v. United States</i> , 517 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Canadian Transp. Co. v. United States</i> , 430 F. Supp. 1168 (D.D.C. 1977), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889)	39, 40

Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103 (1948)31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 13, 18, 19, 23

Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan,
859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 51, 53

Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, AC v. United States,
438 F. Supp. 2d 1194 (D. Nev. 2006).....16

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) 33, 56, 57

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)45

Earth Island Institute v. Christopher,
6 F.3d 648 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 34, 35

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d at 845,
cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1178 (2011)..... 34, 43

Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. DeCoster,
229 F.3d 332 (1st Cir. 2000)16

Ex parte Republic of Peru,
318 U.S. 578 (1943)39

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 20, 21

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)14

Frolova v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics,
761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985)49

Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc.,
398 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2005)56

George E. Warren Corp. v. United States,
94 F.2d 597 (2d Cir.),
cert. denied, 304 U.S. 572 (1938).....40

Gonzales v. Gorsuch,
688 F.2d 1263 (9th Cir. 1982)24

Greater Tampa Chamber of Commerce v. Goldschmidt,
627 F.2d 258 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 24, 25

Gunpowder Riverkeeper v. FERC,
__F.3d__, 2015 WL 4450952 (D.C. Cir. July 21, 2015)46

Head Money Cases,
112 U.S. 580 (1884) 1, 48, 51

Holmes v. Laird,
459 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir.),
cert. denied, 409 U.S. 869 (1972).....39

Hopson v. Kreps,
622 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1980)38

Jamaica v. United States,
770 F. Supp. 627 (M.D. Fla. 1991).....17

Japan Whaling Ass’n v. American Cetacean Soc’y,
478 U.S. 221 (1986) 36, 37

Johnson v. Weinberger,
851 F.2d 233 (9th Cir. 1988)19

Kwan v. United States,
 84 F. Supp. 2d 613 (E.D. Pa. 2000),
aff'd, 272 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2001)39

Lexmark, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) 15, 16

Libertarian Party of Los Angeles Cty. v. Bowen,
 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 16, 18, 22

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 20, 27

Massie v. United States,
 226 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....53

Medellín v. Texas,
 552 U.S. 491 (2008) 47, 49, 50, 51

Mingtai Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. UPS,
 177 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 528 U.S. 951 (1999)..... 30, 31

Mississippi v. Johnson,
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)14

Munns v. Kerry,
 782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)56

Newdow v. Lefevre,
 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1271 (2011)..... 19, 20

No GWEN All. of Lane Cty., Inc. v. Aldridge,
855 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1988)14

Novak v. United States,
795 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2015) 15, 21, 25

Pauling v. McElroy,
278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960),
cert. denied, 364 U.S. 835 (1960)..... 21, 22

People of Bikini v. United States,
77 Fed. Cl. 744 (2007), *aff'd*, 554 F.3d 996 (Fed. Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1048 (2010), and *cert. denied sub nom.*
John v. United States, 559 U.S. 1048 (2010).....7

Pfizer, Inc. v. India,
434 U.S. 308 (1978)52

Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Robinson,
394 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2005)55

Public Citizen v. U.S. DOJ,
491 U.S. 440 (1989)20

Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel,
553 U.S. 851 (2008)26

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied sub nom. Brown v. Rincon Band of Luiseno
Mission Indians, 131 S. Ct. 3055 (2011).....42

Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.,
774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) 15, 33, 44, 46

Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez,
 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008) 27, 28, 29

Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,
 548 U.S. 331 (2006) 36, 37, 50

Schilling v. Rogers,
 363 U.S. 666 (1960)55

Schneider v. Kissinger,
 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1069 (2006)..... 30, 34

Shell Gulf of Mexico Inc. v. Center for Biological Diversity, Inc.,
 771 F.3d 632 (9th Cir. 2014)55

Spectrum Stores Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.,
 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011)34

Sri Lanka v. United States,
 18 Ct. Int’l Trade 603 (1994).....54

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
 523 U.S. 83 (1998)13

Sturgeon v. Masica,
 768 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2014),
cert. granted, 2015 WL 1509604 (U.S. Oct. 1, 2015).....28

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)28

Trudeau v. FTC,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 46, 52, 53

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.,
 299 U.S. 304 (1936)2

United States v. Decker,
 600 F.2d 733 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 855 (1979)..... 35, 36, 37

United States v. Ferreira,
 54 U.S. 40 (1851)39

United States v. Jones,
 131 U.S. 1 (1889) 54, 56

United States v. Pink,
 315 U.S. 203 (1942)30

United States v. Schooner Peggy,
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 103 (1801).....38

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
 412 U.S. 669 (1973)23

Uzbekistan v. United States,
 25 Ct. Int’l Trade 1084 (2001).....54

Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.,
 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 552 U.S. 1062 (2007).....20

Whitney v. Robertson,
 124 U.S. 190 (1888)14

Z & F Assets Realization Corp. v. Hull,
 114 F.2d 464 (D.C. Cir. 1940),
aff’d on other grounds, 311 U.S. 470 (1941)39

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012) 36, 54

Treaty:

Treaty on the Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons,
July 1, 1968, 21 U.S.T. 483, 729 U.N.T.S. 1615

Statutes:

22 U.S.C. 2574(a)6
22 U.S.C. 2593a(a)7
28 U.S.C. 1291.....3
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(2)53
28 U.S.C. 1331.....3
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(2)53
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(1)9
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)(5)9
28 U.S.C. 1491(a).....53
28 U.S.C. 2201(a)55
28 U.S.C. 2401(a).....57
28 U.S.C. 2502.....52

Legislative Materials:

115 Cong. Rec. 6198 (1969)..... 6, 22, 48
136 Cong. Rec. 12723 (1990)..... 6, 48

Other Authorities:

*2010 Review Conference of the Parties to the Treaty on the
Non-Proliferation of Nuclear Weapons, Final Document,*
<http://www.state.gov/t/isn/npt/2010revcon/index.htm>50

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 111 17, 47

U.S. Dep’t of State, *2015 Report on Adherence to and
Compliance With Arms Control, Nonproliferation,
and Disarmament Agreements and Commitments* (June 5, 2015),
<http://www.state.gov/t/avc/rls/rpt/2015/243224.htm> 7, 45
